# **Youngstown State University Undergraduate**STUDENT FEES AND CHARGES

STUDENT FEES AND CHARGES
Effective Fall 2017 \*(revised 12-7-2017)

## **Contents**

Youngstown State University Undergraduate	1
Instructional Fee (note: does not include College Credit Plus	Students)1
General Fee Graduate	2
General Fee Undergraduate	2
Information Services Fee	2
Affordable Tuition Advantage Surcharge	2
Non-Regional Service Area Surcharge Graduate and Undergo	graduate:2
Distance Learning Out of State Fees	2
College Fees	3
College Credit Plus Instructional Fee	
Housing Charges	4
Room and Board	4
Other Fees, Charges, and Fines	4
(Instructional Fee, General Fee, and Information Services fees are required of all stu Instructional Fee (note: does not include College Credit Plus Students) Undergraduate Tuition: 1 to 11 credits 12 to 18 credit Credits over 18	\$ 270.00 per credit hour \$ 3,240.00 per semester \$ 270.00 per credit hour
Graduate Tuition: 1 to 11 credit 12 to 18 credits Credits over 18	\$ 429.25 per credit hour \$ 5,151.00 per semester \$ 429.25 per credit hour
Graduate Consortial Programs Tuition: Master of Fine Arts	
Master of Public Health	\$ 541.00 per credit hour \$ 576.00 per credit hour

## **Doctoral Tuition:**

1 to 11 credits

12 to 18 credits \$ 5,151.00 per semester Credits over 18 \$ 429.25 per credit hour

### Nurse Anesthetist Program Surcharge

\$ 2,895.29 per semester

#### General Fee Graduate

(Note: General Fee is waived for Beeghly College of Education Off-Campus Graduate Work in Professional Education).

1-11 credits \$ 56.97 per credit hour 12-18 credits \$ 683.64 per semester Credits over 18 \$ 56.97 per credit hour

## General Fee Undergraduate

1-11 credits \$ 56.97 per credit hour 12-18 credits \$ 683.64 per semester Credits over 18 \$ 56.97 per credit hour

### Information Services Fee

1-11 credits \$ 10.00 per credit hour 12-18 credits \$ 120.00 per semester Credits over 18 \$ 10.00 per credit hour

Non-Resident Tuition Surcharge Information (As noted above, all students pay the instructional fee, the general fee, and the information services fee. Those students who are not legal residents of Ohio must pay an additional non-resident tuition surcharge. Students who are residents of the Affordable Tuition Advantage area pay a lesser surcharge than do students who are legal residents of other states and or areas. The Affordable Tuition Advantage Area includes the New York counties of Chautauqua; Pennsylvania counties of Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Clarion, Crawford, Erie, Fayette, Forest, Greene, Indiana, Jefferson, Lawrence, Mercer, Venango, Warren, Washington, Westmoreland; and West Virginia counties of Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, and Ohio.

## Affordable Tuition Advantage Surcharge

1 to 11 credits \$ 15.00 per credit hour 12 to 18 credits \$ 180.00 per semester Credits over 18 credits \$ 15.00 per credit hour

Non-Regional Service Area Surcharge Graduate and Undergraduate: (Includes on-campus students who are out of state and out of the Affordable Tuition Area)

# Surcharge:

1-11 credits \$ 250.00 per credit hour 12-18 credits \$ 3,000.00 per semester Credits over 18 \$ 250.00 per credit hour

<u>Distance Learning Out of State Fees</u> (Includes students who are enrolled in distance education programs who are out of state and out of the Affordable Tuition Area).

Undergraduate and Graduate 12-18 credit hours bulk rate	
Level 1	\$ 3,122.40
Level 2	\$ 3,194.40
Level 3	\$ 3,338.40
Level 4	\$ 3,518.40
Level 5	\$ 3,698.40
Undergraduate and Graduate 1-11 credit hours and over 18	credit hours
Level 1	\$ 260.20
Level 2	\$ 266.20
Level 3	\$ 278.20

#### College Fees

Level 4

Level 5

## Undergraduate College Fees:

Bitonte College of	of Health &	Human	Services	Fee (	Lunior an	d above)
Ditorite College (	n i icailii d	Hullian	OCI VICES I	1 66 (	Juliioi ali	u above,

1-11 credit\$ 12.50 per credit hour12-18 credits\$ 150.00 per semesterOver 18 credits\$ 12.50 per credit hour

\$ 293.20 \$ 308.20

# College of Science, Technology, Engineering, & Mathematics (Junior and above)

1-11 credits \$ 25.00 per credit hour 12-18 credits \$ 300.00 per semester Over 18 credits \$ 25.00 per credit hour

#### College of Liberal Arts & Social Sciences (Junior and above)

1-11 credits\$ 8.50 per credit hour12-18 credits\$ 102.00 per semesterOver 18 credits\$ 8.50 per credit hour

## Beeghly College of Education (Junior and above)

1 -11 credits\$ 8.00 per credit hour12-18 credits\$ 96.00 per semesterOver 18 credits\$ 8.00 per credit hour

## College of Creative Arts and Communication (All Undergraduates)

1 - 11 credits\$ 9.00 per credit hour12-18 credits\$ 108.00 per semesterOver 18 credits\$ 9.00 per credit hour

#### Williamson College of Business Administration (Junior and above)

1-11 credits\$ 20.00 per credit hour12-18 credits\$ 240.00 per semesterOver 18 credits\$ 20.00 per credit hour

<u>College Credit Plus Instructional Fee</u> (High School Students Participating in State of Ohio College Credit Plus program) (note: General, and Informational Services fees are waived)

Taught by the High School teacher at student's high school Taught by Y S U Instructor online Taught by Y S U Instructor on campus	\$ 41.57 per credit hour \$ 83.14 per credit hour \$166.28 per credit hour
Housing Charges	
Room and Board per academic year  Residence Hall Security Deposit - Paid first semester	\$ 9,090 (Payable as follows: \$4,545 fall semester, and \$4,545 spring semester.) \$ 200.00 (If a resident does not stay through spring semester, the
Single Room Surcharge Student Housing during academic breaks 1 to 3 days (no meals, per day) Per week (includes 7 meals per week) Summer Room and Board (includes 10 meals per week) Apartments (room only, per person, per week)	\$200 deposit is forfeited.) \$ 900.00 per semester \$ 26.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 260.00 \$ 205.00
<ul> <li>Weller House Apartments (per academic year – room only)</li> <li>Two bedroom family unit</li> <li>One bedroom single unit</li> <li>Shared apartments with single bedrooms</li> </ul>	\$ 10,000 \$ 8,000 \$ 7,000
Courtyard Apartments (room only, per person)	
<ul> <li>1 Bed / 1 Bath</li> <li>2 Bed / 2 Bath</li> <li>4 Bed / 2 Bath</li> </ul>	\$805 per month \$680 per month \$590 per month
Meal Plan Options (per semester)	
	\$1,766 \$1,856 \$1,946
Other Fees, Charges, and Fines  A.C.T. Test Career Service Fee (per credit hour): Level 1 – Freshman and Sophomores Level 2 – Junior and Senior Check Replacement Fee Child Preschool Laboratory Fee College Level Examination Program Test Fee (C.L.E.P.) Community Counseling Clinic Client Fees (per client) Level 1 \$ 1.00 Level 2 \$ 5.00	\$ 55.00 \$ 1.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 25.00 \$150.00 \$ 25.00
Level 3 \$ 10.00 College Over Sixty Registration Fee Computer-Based Placement Re-Test Counseling Prep Comprehensive Exam (CPCE)	\$ 5.00 \$ 20.00 per test \$ 40.00

```
$ variable
Course Book and Supply Charge
Course Fees:
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 1 — $ 35.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 2 — $ 50.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 3 — $ 65.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 4 — $ 300.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 7 — $ 20.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 8 — $ 85.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 9 — $ 25.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 10 — $ 200.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 11- $350.00 per course (cooperative charge)
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 12 - $300.00 per course
   Lab & Materials Fee Level 13 — $100.00 per course
   First Year Experience - $35.00 per course
Credit by Examination
                                                           $ 20.00 per credit hour
(Credit awarded for courses based upon the successful completion of a test administered
by an academic department at Y S U. The course title appears on the transcript but no
grade is listed)
Credit Card Convenience fee (student accounts only)
                                                           $ 2.75 minimum $3.00
Deferred Payment Fee (for employers
                                                           $ 50.00
Duplicate Diploma Fee
                                                           $ 40.00
Equipment & Materials Replacement Fee
                                                           $ Market value
Federal Background Check
                                                           $ 28.00
Finger Printing Fee (per occurrence)
                                                           $ 37.00
Graduation fee
                                                           $ 65.00
Graduation Fee Late Application (after 3rd wk. of term)
                                                           $ 38.50
Graduate student application fee
                                                           $ 45.00
Honors College Fee (per semester)
                                                           $ 25.00
Installment payment plan fee
                                                           $ 45.00 maximum
International Student Program Fee (per semester)
                                                           $ 75.00
International Graduate Student Credential Evaluation
                                                           $ 45.00
International Student Health Insurance (pass-thru, set by ins. Carrier $ Variable
Internal Revenue Service/1098T IRS penalty
 for incorrect name/SSN match
                                                           $ 100.00
Late Payment Fee
                                                           $ 50.00 per month
Late Registration Fee
                                                           $ 75.00
Late Class Add Fee*
                                                           $ 50.00 per course
(*Charged for each course added after the last published date to add a class)
Library Fines: (For further Circulation policy details, visit MAAG Circulation Policy)
                                                           $10.00
  Replacement Process Fee
                                                           $ 0.05
 Overdue InterLibrary Loan Material (per day)
 Overdue Maag/Depository Material (per day)
                                                           $ 0.10
                                                           $ 0.55
 Overdue Textbook ($0.55 per day, maximum fine $100)
 Overdue OioLINK Material (per day)
                                                           $ 0.50
                                                           $ 0.55
 Overdue Reserve Material (per day)
 Overdue Closed Reserve Material (per hour)
                                                           $ 0.55
 Library Material Replacement Fee
                                                           Market Value
 OhioLINK Material Replacement Fee
                                                           $ 110.00
 Library Study Carrel Rental
                                                           $ 25.00
MAT test
                                                           $ 90.00
                                                           $ Variable
```

Ohio Attorney General Payment/Collection Fee

Parking & Transportation Fees:				
Transportation Fee: Mandatory if enrolled in 6 or more cre-				
Students, Fall/Spring Terms	\$115.00			
Students, Summer Term	\$ 58.00			
Parking Permits: option al if enrolled 0-5 credits	Ф 44E 00			
Students, Fall/Spring Terms	\$ 115.00			
Students, Summer Term	\$ 58.00			
Employees per semester	Φ 500			
Visitors, Daily/Special Event (per day)	\$ 5.00			
Visitors, Weekly Special Event (per week)	\$ 20.00			
Parking Violations:	Φ00 0 I (() · · · · · Φ0Γ	_		
Class 1 – Minor violations: 1st offense \$25; 2nd offense	\$30; 3rd offense \$35	)		
Class 2 – Major violations \$100				
Class 3 – Legal violations \$150	¢ 440 00			
Processing/Matriculation Fee (Undergraduate)	\$ 110.00			
Processing/Matriculation Fee (Transfer Students)	\$ 35.00	wa 12 a a		
PC Data Recovery Service Fee	\$ 100.00 per occuri	rence		
PC Remediation Service Fee (if 3 or more occurrences per sem.)	\$ 75.00	-4- w		
Peace Officer Training Academy Fee	\$ 300.00 per semes	ster		
Photo ID replacement Charge	\$ 25.00			
Physical Therapy Doctoral Acceptance Deposit	\$ 500.00			
Proficiency Examination*	\$ 45.00 per course	tion No		
(*A course or courses may be waived based on the performance and the course is not listed on the t		IIOII. INO		
academic credit is given and the course is not listed on the t	anscript)			
Program Fees:	¢ 50 00 per etudent	<b>.</b>		
Bachelor of Science in Engineering Bachelor of Arts in Telecommunications Studies	\$ 50.00 per student \$ 35.00 per course			
Art Usage Fee	\$ 29.00 per course			
Performance Music Fee	\$ 75.00 per credit			
MBA Program Fee	\$ 50.00 per credit			
Master in Early Childhood Education (per credit hour)	\$ 30.00 per credit			
Web-Based Courses fee (Distance Learning Fee)	\$ 100.00 per credit			
Reading Tutoring Fee	\$ 38.00 per course			
Return Check or Credit Card Fee	\$ 30.00 per course \$ 30.00			
Rich Autism Center Pre-School Programs	\$125.00 per week			
Student Fines for Violations of The Student Code of Conduc	•			
Failure to attend Student Conduct Conference or Hearing		\$ 25.00		
Failure to complete a disciplinary sanction		\$ 25.00		
Restitution for lost/stolen/damaged property while in posse	ession (Restitution of	•		
resultation for lookstoler, damaged property will a mi posses	oolon (Noolitation pi	αο, φοσ.σσ		
Substance Abuse Violaitons				
Alcohol use/possession/distribution				
1 <sup>st</sup> Offense		\$ 75.00		
2 <sup>nd</sup> Offense		\$125.00		
3 <sup>rd +</sup> Offense		\$175.00		
Drug/controlled substance use/possession/unauthorized	prescription drua	,		
1 <sup>st</sup> Offense		\$100.00		
2 <sup>nd</sup> Offense		\$150.00		
3 <sup>rd</sup> + Offense		\$250.00		

Serious Violations of The Student Code of Conduct Violent/threatening behavior Theft Weapons Drug sales/distribution		\$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$250.00
Other fines corresponding to the nature of the violation	n up to	\$250.00
Student Locker Rental (per week)	ii up to	\$ 25.00
Student Health Insurance - Go To: http://healthclinic.ysu.ed	<u>u</u>	
Study-Abroad Fee	\$ 75.00 per semes	ster
Thesis Binding	\$ 25.00	
Transcript Fee	\$ 6.00	
Transcript Rush Fee (same day processing, US mail or in person)	\$ 12.00	
Transcript Rush Fee (overnight express)	\$ 35.00	
Undergraduate Application Fee (first-time applicant)	\$ 45.00	
Undergraduate Application Fee( former student returning)	\$ 0.00	
Youngstown Early College (per credit hour)	\$ 106.00	
Youngstown Early College (full time bulk rate, 12-18 hours)	\$ 1,272.00	

THE UNIVERSITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE ANY FEE WITHOUT NOTICE.